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RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY

e By-law Introduction to rezone a portion of the site and set date for Public Hearing for
Rezoning.

e Approval to reduce indoor amenity space.
e Approval to draft Development Permit.

e Approval for Development Variance Permit to proceed to Public Notification.

DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS

e Seeking to reduce the minimum front (north) and side yard (west) setbacks of the RM-30
Zone.

RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION

e The applicant has formulated an Affordable Housing Program (see Appendix VIII), as required
under City Policy No. O-34A, in order to offer an appropriate relocation strategy for the
existing manufactured home residents on the subject site. The applicant’s assistance and
proposed relocation efforts for the existing residents exceed the requirements of the
Province’s Manufactured Home Park Tenancy Act (2002) and Surrey’s City Policy No. O-34A,
both of which provide regulations and protection for manufactured home park residents.

e The applicant is proposing to convey to the City, without compensation, a 1,052 square metre
(0.26 acre) lot (proposed Lot 3) at the northwest corner of the townhouse site for a public
park, as well as a 4.0-metre wide (13-ft.) walkway along the west property line for a public
walkway. These amenities represent a significant community benefit for the neighbourhood.

e The proposed density and building form are appropriate for this part of Fleetwood Town
Centre, and are generally consistent with recently-approved townhouse development in the
Fleetwood Town Centre area.

e The proposal fulfills the City’s objectives of increasing density and housing choice within the
vicinity of a proposed, future rapid transit corridor along Fraser Highway.

e The applicant has agreed to install a traffic signal at 85 Avenue and Venture Way, which will
address traffic and safety concerns at this location.

e The proposed north (front) yard setback fronting the proposed 85 Avenue and the new park
(proposed Lot 3) achieves a more urban, pedestrian streetscape in compliance with the
Fleetwood Town Centre Plan.

e The reduced west side yard setback is to allow front yards along the proposed 4.0-metre wide
public walkway, which will be constructed as part of the subject development application.
The proposed setback relaxation will still accommodate appropriate yard space and
landscaping treatments, and provide an appropriate urban interface to the walkway.
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RECOMMENDATION

The Planning & Development Department recommends that:

1.

a By-law be introduced to rezone the portion of the subject site shown as Block A on the
Survey Plan attached as Appendix I, from "Manufactured Home Residential Zone (RM-M)"
to "Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)", and the portion of the subject site shown as
Block B on the Survey Plan attached as Appendix I, from "Manufactured Home Residential
Zone (RM-M)" to "Single Family Residential Zone (RF)", and a date be set for Public
Hearing.

Council approve the applicant's request to reduce the amount of required indoor amenity
space from 411 square metres (4,425 square feet) to 279.5 square metres (3,010 square feet).

Council authorize staff to draft Form and Character Development Permit No.
7917-0402-00 generally in accordance with the attached drawings (Appendix II).

Council approve Development Variance Permit No. 7917-0402-00 (Appendix VII) varying
the following, to proceed to Public Notification:

(a) to reduce the minimum north front yard setback adjacent to 85 Avenue of the RM-
30 Zone from 7.5 metres (25 ft.) to 4.5 metres (15 ft.) to the building face and to 4.0
metres (13 ft.) to the roof overhangs for Buildings 1, 2, 12 and 13 on proposed Lot 1;

(b) To reduce the minimum north front yard setback adjacent to proposed Lot 3 of the
RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres (25 ft.) to 3.0 metres (10 ft.) to the building face and
to 2.5 metres (8 ft.) to the roof overhangs for Buildings 6 and 7 on proposed Lot 1;

(c) to reduce the minimum west side yard setback adjacent to the proposed public
walkway of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres (25 ft.) to 3.0 metres (10 ft.) to the
building face and to 2.5 metres (8 ft.) to the roof overhangs for Buildings 7 and 8
on proposed Lot 1; and

(d) To reduce the minimum west side yard setback adjacent to proposed Lot 3 of the
RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres (25 ft.) to 4.5 metres (15 ft.) to the building face and to
4.0 metres (13 ft.) to the roof overhangs for Building 1 on proposed Lot 1.

Council instruct staff to resolve the following issues prior to final adoption:

(a) ensure that all engineering requirements and issues including restrictive
covenants, dedications, and rights-of-way where necessary, are addressed to the
satisfaction of the General Manager, Engineering;

(b) submission of a subdivision layout to the satisfaction of the Approving Officer;

(c) submission of a finalized tree survey and a statement regarding tree preservation
to the satisfaction of the City Landscape Architect;

(d) submission of a finalized landscaping plan and landscaping cost estimate to the
specifications and satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department;
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(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

(i)

()

(k)

resolution of all urban design issues to the satisfaction of the Planning and
Development Department;

the applicant adequately compensate and/or relocate existing manufactured home
park residents on the subject site, in accordance with City Policy O-34A, as well as
in accordance with the Manufactured Home Park Tenancy Act;

once the site is no longer occupied, removal of any existing buildings and
structures to the satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department;

registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to specifically identify the
allowable tandem parking arrangement and to prohibit the conversion of the
tandem parking spaces into livable space;

registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to adequately address the City’s
needs with respect to public art, to the satisfaction of the General Manager Parks,
Recreation and Culture;

registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant for "no build" on the north
portion of the subject property shown as proposed Lot 2 on the Subdivision Plan

attached as Appendix II until future redevelopment of the site; and

the applicant adequately address the impact of reduced indoor amenity space.

6. Council pass a resolution to amend the Fleetwood Town Centre Plan to redesignate
proposed Lot 1 from “Manufactured Homes” to “Medium Density Townhouses” and
proposed Lot 3 from “Manufactured Homes” to “Parks and Linear Corridors” and to
incorporate the extension of 85 Avenue and 158 Street, when the project is considered for
final adoption.

REFERRALS

Engineering: The Engineering Department has no objection to the project
subject to the completion of Engineering servicing requirements as
outlined in Appendix III.

School District: Projected number of students from this development:

34 Elementary students at Walnut Road Elementary School
18 Secondary students at Fleetwood Park Secondary School

(Appendix IV)
The applicant has advised that the first phase of dwelling units in

this project are expected to be constructed and ready for occupancy
by Fall of 2021, while the final phase will be completed by 2023.
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Parks, Recreation &
Culture:

Surrey Fire Department:

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

Existing Land Use:

No concerns.

manufactured homes.

No concerns. Parks will accept the dedication of proposed Lot 3 to
the City, without compensation, for a public park.

Manufactured home site (Green Tree Estates), with approximately 8o

Adjacent Area:
Direction Existing Use NCP Designation | Existing Zone
North (Across Fraser Highway): | 3-storey townhouse | Apartment and RM-30
units (Springfield Medium Density
Village) Townhouses
East: 3- and 2-storey Apartment and RM-30 and RM-15
townhouse units Medium Density
(Huckleberry and Townhouses
Chestnut Grove).
South: Single family lots. Single Family RF
Urban
West: Manufactured Manufactured RM-M
home site (West Homes
Villa Estate)

DEVELOPMENT CONSIDERATIONS

e The subject property is located at 15820 - Fraser Highway in Fleetwood Town Centre, and is
approximately 4.0 hectares (10 acres) in size. The site is currently occupied by a manufactured
home park (Green Tree Estates) with approximately 80 manufactured homes.

e The subject property is designated "Urban" in the Official Community Plan (OCP),

"Manufactured Homes" in the Fleetwood Town Centre Plan, and is zoned "Manufactured
Home Residential Zone (RM-M)".

e The applicant has submitted a development application for a Town Centre Plan (TCP)
Amendment, a rezoning from RM-M to RM-30 and RF, a Form and Character Development
Permit, a Development Variance Permit (DVP) for setbacks on the proposed townhouse site,
and a subdivision, in order to allow for the development of 137 townhouse units on the
southern portion of the subject site.



Staff Report to Council Planning & Development Report

File:  7917-0402-00 Page 6

e The proposed subdivision is to create three (3) lots. Proposed Lot 1 (south portion of the site
and approximately 2.0 hectares / 4.9 acres in size) will accommodate the proposed townhouse
development, while proposed Lot 2 (north half of site) will be a remnant lot for future
redevelopment. Proposed Lot 2 will remain zoned RM-M as part of the subject application
and a No-Build Restrictive Covenant will be registered on title until future redevelopment of
this property, which will require a rezoning application.

e The applicant has agreed to convey proposed Lot 3 to the City, without compensation, for a
public park. Proposed Lot 3 is approximately 1,052 square metres (0.26 acre) in size.

e The net density for the proposed 137-unit townhouse development on proposed Lot 1 is 69
units per hectare (28 units per acre) with a floor area ratio (FAR) of 0.96, which are below the
maximum unit density of 75 units per hectare (30 units per acre) and the maximum FAR of 1.0
permitted in the RM-30 Zone.

e A text amendment was recently approved by Council on February 19, 2018 (Corporate Report
No. Roi4; 2018), which increased the maximum permitted FAR of the RM-30 Zone from 0.90
to 1.0. Therefore, the 0.96 FAR proposed for the 137-unit townhouse development on the
subject site complies with the RM-30 Zone.

Road and Walkway Requirements

e The applicant is required to dedicate approximately 5.5 metres (18 ft.) along the Fraser
Highway frontage (north property line) to accommodate an ultimate road allowance of
42 metres (138 ft.).

e The applicant is also required to dedicate a 20-metre (66-ft.) wide road (85 Avenue extension),
which will bisect the subject property. The proposed townhouse site (proposed Lot 1) will be
south of the 85 Avenue extension, while proposed Lot 2 will be a double-fronting lot (Fraser
Highway and 85 Avenue extension).

e The applicant will dedicate an 11.5-metre (38-ft.) wide north/south road (158 Street) along the
west property line, connecting the 85 Avenue extension with Fraser Highway. The new
158 Street will ultimately be 20 metres (66 ft.) in width, should the property to the west (8560
- 156 Street) redevelop in the future.

e The applicant has also agreed to dedicate a 4.0-metre (13-ft.) wide walkway along the west
property line of proposed Lot 1 (townhouse site). The proposed 4.0-metre (13-ft.) wide
walkway will form half of the ultimate 8.0-metre (26-ft.) wide walkway envisioned for this
area to improve connectivity, should the property to the west (8560 - 156 Street) redevelop in
the future.

e The applicant submitted a Traffic Study prepared by Creative Transportation Solutions Ltd,
dated April 5, 2018. Although the report states that the current intersection at 85 Avenue and
Venture Way (a 4-way stop) can handle the expected traffic volumes from the proposed
development, the applicant has agreed to install a signalized light at 85 Avenue and Venture
Way, which will address traffic and safety concerns at this location.
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e The applicant has indicated that the manufactured homes on the subject site will be removed
by the end of 2019 or early 2020, as per an agreement with the existing residents (see
Affordable Housing Program / Relocation Strategy section), and therefore, the roads and
walkway will be constructed accordingly with the subject application. The agreement with
the existing residents is based on provincial and municipal policies, which are discussed in the
following sections.

Manufactured Home Park Tenancy Act

e The redevelopment of the Green Tree Estates Manufactured Home Park is subject to
compliance with Provincial regulations, including the Province’s Manufactured Home Park
Tenancy Act. Below is a summary of The Act, with the staff’s responses in italics.

e The Manufactured Home Park Tenancy Act (2002) was enacted to provide regulations and
protection for Manufactured Home Parks. In part, the Act recognizes the unique tenure
afforded by Manufactured Home Parks, as manufactured home park tenants own their
manufactured or mobile homes, but not the land under it. Tenants essentially rent or lease
their pad spaces from the owner/landlord, yet must pay municipal taxes based on the assessed
value of their mobile unit, which is a depreciating asset, without the benefit of land value
increases to offset this depreciation. Owners are also required to maintain and upgrade their
units at their own costs, as landlords have no responsibility on the upkeep of the units
themselves. Manufactured Home owners are typically renting or leasing on a fixed or month-
to-month lease, and do not have security of tenure, but incur some of the costs and
responsibilities that go along with home ownership. Manufactured home parks tend to
provide affordable housing, often housing seniors, other residents on fixed incomes, or
families.

e Section 42 of the Act establishes rules and provisions necessary for the conversion /
redevelopment of a manufactured home park. This includes requirements for a landlord to
have all necessary permits and approvals (including rezoning), prior to providing notice to
manufactured home owners (i.e. tenants) to end a tenancy agreement. Once notice is given,
the tenancy ends no earlier than 12 months after the date of notice is received.

(The applicant has stated that they notified all residents on the subject site regarding the
proposed townhouse development, prior to the submission of the current development
application. They also met with each resident to review the Affordable Housing Program,
which resulted in legal and binding agreements to purchase all of the manufactured homes
on the site.

The applicant also states that they are not relying on the current rezoning application to
terminate any tenancy agreements, since agreements with each of the residents are already
in place. Flexible move-out dates have been provided for all of the existing residents, ranging
from early 2018 to late 2019.)

e It should be noted however, that the tenant may end the tenancy early, if they so choose.
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¢ In addition, under Section 44 of the Act, the landlord must pay the tenant, on or before the
effective date of the notice, 12 months’ rent as tenant’s compensation. If steps have not been
taken to accomplish the stated purpose for ending tenancy within a reasonable period after
the effective date of the notice, the landlord must pay an additional amount of six (6) times
the monthly rent.

(As part of the applicant’s Affordable Housing Program (discussed further in the next
sections of this report), each manufactured home owner will be given a payment equal to 12
month’s rent as well as a payment for moving expenses.)

City Policy O-34A (Manufactured Home Park Redevelopment)

e Corporate Report No. R167; 2015 outlining an updated Manufactured Home Park
Redevelopment and Strata Conversion Policy (City Policy No. O-34A) was approved by
Council on July 27, 2015. The proposed amendments to the policy included the following:

(0}

(0}

Advance Notification — Tenants will need to be notified of the proposal at the
initiation of the process;

Communications Plan — The proponent will be required to submit a plan acceptable to
the City specifying how and when tenants would be informed of progress in the
development application process and on the development of an Affordable Housing
Program;

Affordable Housing Program - Prior to the rezoning application being considered by
Council, the proponent would be asked to prepare an Affordable Housing Program
supported by background housing preferences. This may be prepared in conjunction
with a Housing Agreement acceptable to the City, if necessary, to be registered on
title. The Affordable Housing Program must provide for reasonable relocation options
for the current residents, such as:

= Relocation Option:

- Provide information on relocation options, such as alternative
manufactured home park locations and costs, market and non-market
housing units in the area; and

- Reimburse reasonable costs to relocate the manufactured home and
existing improvements to an affordable site in the Lower Mainland.

* (Compensatory Payments: Reasonable payments in addition to those payments
mandated in the Manufactured Home Park Tenancy Act to be used towards
the acquisition of alternative affordable housing. This option may include
disposal costs and moving expenses and should be based on the assessed value
of the manufactured home; and

* On-site Affordable Housing Option: Where a significant number of new
housing units are being constructed, the provision of affordable rental or
market housing on the development site.
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e Inaccordance with Policy O-34A, the applicant has taken the following actions:

0 Notified the property residents of the proposal to redevelop the property prior to
submitting a development application to the City;

0 Met with each resident individually to review Policy O-34A and the proposed
Affordable Housing Program;

0 Collected demographic profiles, affordable housing preferences, and home
assessments for each manufactured home on site; and

0 Communicated the timing of information meetings and the public process in
accordance with City requirements.

e Therefore, the applicant states that they have adhered to and exceeded the requirements in
City Policy O-34A. This includes an Affordable Housing Program / Relocation Strategy for the

existing residents.

Affordable Housing Program / Relocation Strategy

e The current land use on the subject site is an existing manufactured home park, which
contains approximately 8o occupied manufactured homes. As per City Policy No. O-34A, the
applicant is responsible for relocating the existing residents in an appropriate manner
acceptable to the residents and Council, as well as complying with the Province’s
Manufactured Home Park Tenancy Act regulations.

e The applicant formulated an Affordable Housing Program (see Appendix VIII), as required
under City Policy No. O-34A, in order to offer an appropriate relocation strategy for the
existing manufactured home residents on the subject site. The program includes the
following options:

0 Option #1: Sell the manufactured home

The tenant may sell their home to the applicant, which would also include a payment
for moving expenses and a cash payment equal to twelve (12) months rent.

0 Option #2: Relocate the manufactured home
The applicant will coordinate and pay for the relocation of the manufactured home,
including hook-up and service connections, and moving expenses. Additionally, the
owner will be granted the equivalent of twelve (12) months rent.

0 Option #3: Guaranteed income assistance for life
The tenant will receive monthly payments of up to $700 per month for the rest of

their life to assist with future housing choices. The payment of moving expenses and
a cash payment equal to twelve (12) months rent will be provided as well.
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o0 Additional services

As every resident’s needs are different, a full-time property manager has been hired
to discuss and assist residents with relocation options and services. The existing
residents will also be given a first right of refusal to purchase a housing unit within
the new development.

Additional Information on Tenant Relocation

e The applicant states that they have entered into a legal and binding agreement with all 8o of
the owners/residents to purchase their manufactured home (Option #1). All of the
manufactured homes will be demolished after the residents have vacated the site, which is
expected within the next 18 months and exceeds the 12-month notice that is required as per
the Manufactured Home Park Tenancy Act (2002).

e By choosing Option #1, all 8o of the manufactured home owners have agreed to the following:

The purchase (by the applicant) of the manufactured home;

A payment for moving expenses;

A payment equal to 12 months’ rent; and

Flexible and extended move-out dates ranging from early 2018 to late 2019.

O O OO

¢ In order to support each resident, a full time representative is available to discuss and assist
with the following relocation services:

Provide comprehensive information on relocation options;

Assist in securing a variety of affordable housing options;

Assist in answering any questions;

Provide opportunities to purchase a new home at a discounted price;

Coordinate moving logistics;

Completion / move dates will not occur until Summer / Fall of 2019;

Provide flexible move out dates to ensure suitable housing accommodations are
secured; and

Right of first refusal to purchase a new home on the subject property at a discounted
price.

O O O0OO0OO0O0Oo

o

PRE-NOTIFICATION

e Pre-notification letters were sent out to the surrounding neighbourhood on January 8, 2018
and two (2) development proposal signs were installed on the subject site. Staff received a
total of twenty-one (21) e-mails and telephone calls in response. All 21 respondents expressed
concerns regarding the proposal.

e The neighbourhood comments and concerns are summarized in a subsequent section of this
report titled "Community Concerns to Proposal”.
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Petition

On January 29, 2018, staff received an e-mail which included an attachment with 37 signatures
from the abutting Chestnut Grove strata to the east (15868 - 85 Avenue). The abutting strata
expressed their comments and concerns, and opposed the proposed townhouse development.

Their concerns are consistent with comments received in response to the pre-notification
letters and the public information meeting (PIM), and are summarized in the subsequent
sections of this report.

Public Information Meeting

The applicant held a public information meeting (PIM) on Thursday, January 25, 2018 at the
Comfort Inn & Suites (8255 - 166 Street). Approximately 50 individuals attended the PIM, and
a total of 36 comment sheets were submitted. A Staff representative from the Planning and
Development Department was in attendance at the PIM.

Below is a breakdown of the completed comment sheets:

Comment sheets submitted: 36
Non-support: 25

Support: 10

Mixed: 1

O O 0O

The majority of the comment sheets were submitted by residents from the abutting properties
to the west (West Villa Estates, 8560 - 156 Street), east (Huckleberry, 15871 — 85 Avenue and
Chestnut Grove, 15868 - 85 Avenue) and south (single family dwellings along 84A Avenue), as
well as the subject site.

Of those that expressed non-support for the proposed development, the following reasons
were noted (see Community Concerns to Proposal section for details):

0 85 Avenue should not be extended to provide access to the subject site;

0 Increased traffic and parking concerns;

0 3-storey townhouse units should be 2-stories, particularly along the south and east
property lines of the subject site;

0 the location of some of parking stalls on the subject site;

0 Density too high and will further burden the roads, schools and emergency services;

0 Loss of affordable housing on the subject site and possibly on the neighbouring sites to
the west; and

0 Existing drainage concerns from the subject site.

Community Concerns to Proposal

The neighbourhood’s response at the public information meetings were consistent with
comments received in response to the pre-notification letters and the development proposal
sign, and are summarized below.
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e 85 Avenue extension, traffic and parking: Area residents expressed objection to the extension

of 85 Avenue to provide access to the subject site. Some noted that this would increase the
traffic at 85 Avenue and Venture Way, and result in added noise and safety concerns.

Applicant’s response:

(0}

The planned expansion of the integrated transit network will alleviate congestion in
the area, with the new B-Line bus service and the future rapid transit system running
along Fraser Highway.

The dedication of 158 Street along the west property line will help to disperse local
traffic and reduce congestion at the intersection of 85 Avenue and Venture Way.

Approximately two dozen, on-street public parking spaces will be created along 85
Avenue as part of the proposed development.

A number of tandem garage units have been removed and replaced with side-by-side,
double garage units, which tend to reduce the need for additional parking. Over 75%
of the proposed units on the subject site are side-by-side, double garage units.

A signal will be installed at the 85 Avenue and Venture Way intersection, as part of the
subject development application.

Staff comments:

(o}

The extension of 85 Avenue will provide access and circulation for the proposed
development, and will improve vehicular and pedestrian connectivity for the
neighbourhood. This is particularly important in the Fleetwood Town Centre, in order
to disperse traffic flows and create smaller, walkable block sizes.

Bus stops are located to the northeast of the site along Fraser Highway near Venture
Way, and will provide transit service for area residents and patrons. The future
construction of the rapid transit line along Fraser Highway, with a station at 160 Street
(a 5 minute walk from the subject site), will provide additional transit options for
residents in this area.

The applicant submitted a Traffic Study prepared by Creative Transportation Solutions
Ltd, dated April 5, 2018. Although the report states that the current intersection at 85
Avenue and Venture Way (a 4-way stop) can handle the expected traffic volumes from
the proposed development, the applicant has agreed to install a signalized light at 85
Avenue and Venture Way, which will address traffic and safety concerns at this
location.

Improved walkways and multi-use paths will encourage active and more sustainable
modes of transportation.

The proposed 137-unit townhouse development will meet all parking requirements as
per the Zoning By-law.
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e Density: some area residents expressed concern regarding the increase in density.
Applicant’s response:

0 Densification along Fraser Highway is necessary to support the construction of rapid
transit.

0 A number of modifications, including fewer units, increased setbacks, and increased
landscape buffers, have been made to the site plan to address density and interface
concerns from existing residents in the immediate area.

Staff comments:

0 The subject site is located within walking distance to numerous businesses and
services in the area. The proposed density on the subject site is supported since the
proposed townhouse development will help create an urban, more pedestrian-oriented
neighbourhood.

0 The future anticipated expansion of rapid transit along Fraser Highway from City
Centre, with a potential rapid transit station at the intersection of Fraser Highway and
160 Street, will provide residents with additional transit options in the area. Increased
densities within the future transportation corridor are required, and appropriate, to
support the proposed expansion of the rapid transit network and transit bus service.

0 The proposed development will create housing diversity, sustainability and
affordability, which supports the City’s continued growth near a rapid transit corridor.

e Impact to Existing Roads and Emergency Services: The proposed development will
overburden the existing roads and emergency services (police, fire and hospital capacity).

Applicant’s response:

0 A traffic management plan has been completed, the results of which forecast
the local road network, specifically 85th Ave, Venture Way, and 159th Street, to
operate at an A (excellent) to B (good) rated level of service with the build out of the
development site.

0 With respect to emergency services, approval of this application will increase the
density of the development site by only 37 units compared to the underlying zoning.
Furthermore, infill development such as this, and not green field development, is the
most efficient way to pay for and utilize emergency services and infrastructure, such as
the construction of the rapid transit system.

Staff comments:

0 As per the Local Government Act, DCCs are collected as part of development
applications in order to fund the costs to provide road, drainage, water and sewer
services, as well as for parkland acquisition. The proposed development must meet
City standards for infrastructure construction.
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(0}

(0}

The proposed roads (85 Avenue extension and 158 Street), along with the traffic signal
at 85 Avenue and Venture Way, will provide improved vehicular and pedestrian flow
and connectivity for the neighbourhood.

Funds for Police and Fire services are not collected via Development Cost Charges, as
per the Local Government Act. The City reviews funding levels for these emergency
services on a regular basis to determine where improvements and funding increases
are necessary.

Although hospitals are generally the responsibility of the Province (Ministry of Health)
and Fraser Health, the City liaisons with these agencies to identify problems and
deficiencies in the system. In December 2017, representatives for the Ministry of
Health announced plans to construct a new hospital for Surrey to alleviate the
pressures at Surrey Memorial Hospital.

e School Capacity: The continued growth and development has resulted in over capacity to

schools in the Fleetwood area.

Applicant’s response:

(0}

Government funding has been earmarked to add 365 more seats to Fleetwood
elementary schools, the implementation of which is a top priority within the 2018/2019
Capital Plan. The addition of 365 seats will provide a surplus of 89 seats to Fleetwood
elementary schools based on the September 2017 enrolment numbers. This will help
alleviate stress and capacity issues in the near term.

The proposed development also will be paying school acquisition charges to the City
of Surrey (School Board).

Staff comments:

(0}

The school catchment area for the subject site is Walnut Road Elementary School and
Fleetwood Park Secondary School. According to Surrey School Board (see

Appendix IV), these two (2) schools are currently operating above capacity. There are
few opportunities to expand Walnut Road Elementary School due to site and building
limitations. However, as part of the Surrey School District’s 2018/19 Capital Plan
submission to the Ministry of Education, the District is requesting a 100 student
capacity increase at Coyote Creek Elementary (8131 - 156 Street) and a 300 capacity
increase at William Watson Elementary (16450 — 80 Avenue), to relieve the pressure in
the area.

There are no plans to expand Fleetwood Park Secondary School at this time. This
facility will be reviewed over the next year to be considered as a 2019/20 Capital Plan
request to the Province’s Ministry of Education.

The Provincial Government has recently pledged to invest funds into the Surrey
School District over the next few years, including a capital plan to expand or build new
schools in Surrey. The Ministry of Education will continue to work with the Surrey
School Board; however, no official announcements have been made.
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Loss of Affordable Housing: a number of area residents expressed concern regarding the
redevelopment of the subject site, since the manufactured homes provide affordable housing
particularly for seniors.

Applicant’s response:

0 Agreements have been reached with each owner/resident for the purchase of their

(0}

manufactured homes on the site, and compensation and assistance to the existing
residents well exceed provincial (Manufactured Home Park Tenancy Act) and
municipal (Policy No. O-34A) policies.

There are opportunities to develop smaller, more affordable dwelling units on the
remnant lot (proposed Lot 2) in the future.

A commitment has also been made to contribute approximately $150,000 to the
Elizabeth Fry Society, which is a charitable organization that supports women, girls
and children at risk.

Staff comments:

(0}

The Surrey Affordable Housing Strategy was approved by Council on April 9, 2018
under Corporate Report No. Ro66. The proposed strategy is expected to prevent the
overall loss of affordable rental housing stock and to require affordable housing
contributions ($1,000 per unit) for new residential developments that require a
rezoning. Similar to the collection of Development Cost Charges (DCCs), the
affordable housing contributions will be collected at the subdivision stage for single
family applications, and collected at the Building Permit stage for multiple residential
developments.

The current townhouse proposal however, is not subject to the affordable housing
contribution as the development application was submitted prior to the approval of
the Affordable Housing Strategy. The future redevelopment and rezoning of the
remnant lot (proposed Lot 2) however, would be subject to affordable housing
contributions to the City. The funds collected through the affordable housing
contributions can be used to purchase land for new affordable rental housing projects.

Townhouse height and interface: existing residents to the south and east of the subject site
requested that the applicant provide a more appropriate interface by reducing the height of
the proposed townhouse units from three storeys to two storeys. Some residents also
expressed concerns that the visitor parking stalls on the subject site were too close to their
property and would be disruptive.

Applicant’s response:

(0}

Fewer townhouse units are now proposed along the south property line, and no
second floor decks will face the existing single homes to the south or the existing
townhouse development to the east (Chestnut Grove).
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(0}

(0}

The proposed setbacks along the south and east property lines have been increased
(from 7.5 metres / 25 ft. to 8.25 metres / 27 ft.), as has the landscape buffer (from 3.0
metres / 10 ft. to 3.5 metres / 1.5 ft.) which will include mature planting.

The visitor parking stalls in question have been relocated away from the property line.

Staff comments:

(0}

(o}

(o}

In order to address concerns regarding building height and interface with the abutting
sites to the east (townhouses) and south (single family homes), the applicant revised
the proposal as follows:

* The smaller (tandem garage) townhouse units proposed along the south
property line were replaced with larger (double garage) units. As a result ten
(10) fewer townhouse units are proposed along the south property line;

* The second-floor decks for all of the townhouse units along the east and south
property lines have been relocated from the rear yards to the front yards (now
facing the internal drive aisles). Therefore, no second-floor decks will overlook
onto the abutting lots to the east and south;

* The building setbacks along the east and south property lines have been
further increased from 7.5 metres (25 ft.) to 8.25 metres (27 ft.). A typical rear
yard setback for townhouse developments is 6.0 metres (20 ft.) or 7.5 metres
(25 ft.) adjacent to the single family homes. The applicant has exceeded this
latter setback; and

» The applicant also proposes a 3.5-metre (11.5-ft.) landscape buffer along the
east and south property lines, within the 8.25-metre (27-ft.) building setback.
This was increased from 3.0 metres (10 ft.), as presented at the public
information meeting.

The applicant’s consultant submitted a site cross section, as shown in Appendix X,
showing the proposed interface with the existing dwellings to the east and south. The
cross section drawings show that the increased building setback, proposed landscape
buffer and the existing trees on the abutting Chestnut Grove townhouse development
to the east will provide appropriate screening and separation between the two (2)
properties.

The cross section drawings also show the interface with the existing single family
dwellings to the south. In addition to the increased setbacks and proposed landscape
buffer on the subject site, the existing rear yard setbacks for all of the abutting single
family homes, at 12 to 14 metres (39 to 46 ft.), is significantly greater than the
minimum required setback of 7.5 metres (25 ft.) in the RF Zone. Therefore, the
proposed interface and separation is supported.

A number of visitor parking stalls located at the southeast corner of the site as shown
on the original site plan, have since been relocated to address concerns expressed by
the neighbourhood.
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e Drainage concerns: some residents on the abutting properties expressed concerns regarding
poor on-site drainage which has previously resulted in flooding on their properties.

Applicant’s response:

0 There currently is no drainage system on the subject site. As part of the proposed
development, the applicant will be installing storm sewer infrastructure to service the
entire development site and will be upgrading the nearby public storm sewer
infrastructure, which will alleviate flooding from/onto neighbouring properties and
can be considered a community benefit.

Staff comments:

0 The existing manufactured home site was constructed many years ago, and does not
meet current on-site stormwater management practices. As part of the subject
application, the applicant is required to provide appropriate on-site stormwater

management and to upgrade drainage infrastructure to City standards.

Revisions to the Initial Proposal

e Asaresult of the comments and concerns that were expressed from the public information
meeting (PIM) and the pre-notification process, the applicant worked with their consultant
and with City staff to revise their initial proposal. A number of these revisions were discussed
in the previous Community Concerns to Proposal section and are summarized below:

0 Removal of six (6) units from the original proposal, as presented at the PIM on
January 25, 2018, to reduce the proposed density from 143 to 137 proposed townhouse
units.

0 To address concerns regarding interface and separation along the east lot line:

* The building setbacks have been further increased from 7.5 metres (25 ft.) to
8.25 metres (27 ft.);

= All second-floor decks have been relocated to the front of each townhouse
unit, and will no longer face eastward;

* A 3.5-metre (11.5-ft.) landscape buffer will be installed with mature trees and
planting. The original site plan did not include a landscape buffer; and

= Several visitor parking stalls located at the southeast corner of the subject site
have been relocated away from the east lot line.

0 To address concerns regarding interface and separation along the south lot line:

= Ten (10) fewer units are now proposed along the south lot line;

» All second-floor decks have been relocated to the front of each townhouse
unit, and will no longer face southward;

* The building setbacks have been further increased from 7.5 metres (25 ft.) to
8.25 metres (27 ft.); and

* The 3.0-metre (10-ft.) landscape buffer has been increased to 3.5 metres
(1.5 ft.), and more substantial, mature trees and planting will be installed.
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0 In addition to dedicating a 4.0-metre wide (13-ft.) walkway along the west property
line for a public walkway, the applicant has agreed to convey proposed Lot 3 to the
City, without compensation, for a public park.

0 The applicant has also agreed to install a signal at the 85 Avenue and Venture Way

intersection, which will address traffic and safety concerns expressed by residents in
the area.

JUSTIFICATION FOR PLAN AMENDMENT

e The subject site is located within the Fleetwood Town Centre Plan (TCP) and is designated
“Manufactured Homes”. The proposed amendment to the Fleetwood TCP is to redesignate
proposed Lot 1 from “Manufactured Homes” to “Medium Density Townhouses” and proposed
Lot 3 from “Manufactured Homes” to “Parks & Linear Corridors” (Appendix VI).

e The subject site, as well as the neighbouring manufactured home sites to the west (8560 and
8670 — 156 Street) have existed for many years and have provided a source of affordable
housing in the area. As such, these properties have been designated “Manufactured Homes”
in the Fleetwood TCP ever since the plan was approved in 2000.

¢ A number of properties in the immediate area, particularly those abutting Fraser Highway,
have redeveloped to higher densities (townhouses) in accordance with the Fleetwood Town
Centre Plan (TCP). Intensification of the subject site is appropriate given its location adjacent
to the future rapid transit corridor along Fraser Highway.

e The applicant has created an Affordable Housing Program (Appendix VIII), which exceeds
provincial and municipal policies, in order to offer an appropriate relocation strategy for the
existing manufactured home residents on the subject site.

e The applicant is proposing to convey to the City, without compensation, a 1,052 square metre
(0.26 acre) lot (proposed Lot 3) at the northwest corner of the townhouse site for a public
park, as well as a 4.0-metre wide (13-ft.) walkway along the west property line for a public
walkway. These public amenities represent a significant community benefit for the
neighbourhood.

e The applicant has requested that this parkland community benefit also be considered as part
of their future proposal on the northern lot (proposed Lot 2), which is likely to be a multi-
family residential development. Staff have indicated that this request can be presented to
Council at that time for consideration, but that the redevelopment of that site is subject to a
separate rezoning process, and will be considered on its individual merit as part of the typical
development application review process.

e The applicant has also agreed to install a traffic signal at the 85 Avenue and Venture Way
intersection, which will address traffic and safety concerns expressed by residents in the area.
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DESIGN PROPOSAL AND REVIEW

The proposed 137-unit townhouse project consists of fifteen (15), three-storey buildings with
garages accessed internally at grade.

Over 75% (103) of the proposed 137 townhouse units consist of double car, side-by-side
garages, while the remaining 34 townhouse units consist of tandem garages, which complies
with the RM-30 Zone. All 34 of the tandem garage units will consist of one (1) parking space
within the garage and one (1) external parking stall on the parking pad.

To ensure that tandem parking spaces will not be converted into livable spaces, the applicant
is required to register a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant as a condition of Final Adoption of
the proposed rezoning.

The proposed building materials include cedar shake siding, hardi board siding and horizontal
vinyl siding. The proposed siding will consist of four (4) main colours - black, vintage grey,
heritage brown and two shades of grey.

The proposed window shutters, louvers are to be painted black, while the window/wood trim,
fascia posts, gutter and garage doors are to be painted white. The applicant proposed four (4)

different colours for the unit doors - blue, turquoise, yellow and red.

The applicant proposes grey shingle roofs with extended canopy overhangs to provide
improved building articulation.

All of the proposed townhouse units include a second-floor deck.

The proposal will include five (5) electrical rooms adjacent to Buildings 1, 5, 7, 13 and 14.

Vehicle Access and Parking

Vehicle access to the townhouse site proposal is at the north end via two (2) driveways to 85
Avenue.

The proposed townhouse development includes a total of 274 parking spaces and 27 visitor
parking spaces, which complies with the parking requirements of the Surrey Zoning By-law.
All visitor parking spaces will be delineated by decorative permeable pavers.

Amenity Spaces

The RM-30 Zone requires that 411 square metres (4,425 square feet) of indoor amenity space
and 411 square metres (4,425 square feet) of outdoor amenity space be provided (3.0 sq. m. /
32 sq.ft. of each amenity per dwelling unit).

The applicant proposes 458 square metres (4,930 sq.ft.) of outdoor amenity space, which
exceeds the minimum 411 square metres (4,425 square feet) required under the RM-30 Zone.
Two (2) outdoor amenity spaces are proposed - one located near the middle of the site
between Buildings 2 and 3, and one at the east end of the site between Buildings 13 and 14.
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The outdoor amenity space between Buildings 2 and 3 consists of community garden, while
the second outdoor amenity space includes children’s play equipment. A number of mature
trees will be retained within this outdoor amenity space, and will provide added shade and

privacy.

The applicant proposes a two-storey amenity building, with a basement, that is approximately
279.5 square metres (3,010 square feet) in size and attached to the north end of proposed
Building 1. The main floor of the proposed amenity building will include space for a lounge
and kitchen, while the second floor may be utilized as a studio or meeting area. The
basement may be used for recreational purposes.

The proposed 279.5 square metres (3,010 square feet) amenity building does not meet the
minimum 411 square metres (4,425 square feet) of indoor amenity space required under the
RM-30 Zone. The applicant will provide a monetary contribution of $52,800 (based on
$1,200 per unit of the indoor amenity space required) in accordance with City policy to
address this shortfall.

TREES

Jeff Ross, ISA Certified Arborist of Mike Fadum and Associated Ltd. prepared an Arborist
Assessment for the subject property. The following table provides a summary of the tree
retention and removal by tree species:

Table 1: Summary of Tree Preservation by Tree Species:

Tree Species Existing Remove Retain
Alder and Cottonwood Trees
Alder / Cottonwood | 17 | 9 | 8
Deciduous Trees
(excluding Alder and Cottonwood Trees)

Ash, Mountain 1 1 o
Apple 1 1 0
Cherry 1 0 1
Dogwood 1 1 o
Dogwood, Pacific 1 1 o
Linden, Silver 1 1 o)
Maple 1 1 0

Maple, Japanese 5 4 1

Maple, Redleaf Japanese 1 1 o
Maple, Pacific Sunset 13 1 12
Magnolia 1 1 o

Plum, Pissard 1 1 o)
Poplar 2 2 o

Oak, Sawtooth 1 o) 1
Willow, Weeping 3 3 o
English Holly 1 0 1
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Tree Species Existing Remove Retain
Coniferous Trees
Cedar, Deodar 1 0 1
Cedar, Yellow 1 1 0
Cypress, Sawara 14 3 11
Cypress, False 4 o 4
Cypress, Threadleaf 1 1 o
Douglas Fir 68 17 51
Fir, Grand 1 1 o
Hemlock, Western 6 3 3
Pine 1 1 0
Pine, Scots 1 1 0
Spruce, Norway 1 1 0
Spruce, Sitka 1 0 1
Western Red Cedar 21 13 8
Total (excluding Alder and 156 61
Cottonwood Trees) 5 95
Total Replacement Trees Proposed 0
(excluding Boulevard Street Trees) 7
Total Retained and Replacement .
Trees 3
Contribution to the Green City Fund No contribution required

e The Arborist Assessment states that there are a total of 156 mature trees on the subject site
(townhouse site and remnant north lot), excluding Alder and Cottonwood trees. Seventeen
(17) existing trees, approximately 10% of the total trees on the site, are Alder and Cottonwood
trees. It was determined that 103 trees can be retained as part of this development proposal.
The proposed tree retention was assessed taking into consideration the location of services,
building footprints, road dedication and proposed lot grading.

¢ A new arborist report will be required when the remnant north lot is redeveloped in the
future.

e For those trees that cannot be retained, the applicant will be required to plant treesona1to1
replacement ratio for Alder and Cottonwood trees, and a 2 to 1 replacement ratio for all other
trees. This will require a total of 131 replacement trees on the site. The applicant is proposing
207 replacement trees, which exceeds City requirements. Therefore, no contribution is
required to the Green City Fund.

Landscaping

e The landscape plan shows a minimum of 207 trees to be planted throughout the subject site
including maple, cypress, dogwood, spruce, pear and oak.

e Asignificant number of shrubs and ground cover species are proposed throughout the subject
site including sedge, ferns, rhododendrons, yew, huckleberry, laurel and decorative grasses.
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e A 1.8-metre (6-ft.) high cedar fence will be installed along the south and east lot lines, while
o.9-metre (3-ft.) high wood rail fences are proposed along the west and north lot lines.

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT CHECKLIST

The applicant submitted a sustainable development checklist for the subject site on August 22, 2017.
The following table summarizes the applicable development features of the proposal based on the
seven (7) criteria listed in the Surrey Sustainable Development Checklist.

Sustainability Sustainable Development Features Summary
Criteria
b it:afi(:;tem & e The site is located in Fleetwood Town Centre Plan in an established
neighbourhood with frequent transit service.
(A1-A2)
* Dens(llt?,); _% l?lversny e The proposed development will increase the density in the area and
7 promote a more urban, pedestrian-friendly streetscape.
¢ The project will diversify the housing stock and provide additional
options for future home buyers.
3 550‘1,0% 8;1i e The proposed development includes infiltration trenches and
€ (aCl—sC4[)) absorbent soils to alleviate any drainage concerns.

e Natural, drought-resistant landscaping will be utilized.

. Sustainable . . . o
4 oot & e Frequent transit bus service along Fraser Highway is within close

Mobilit walking distance from the subject site.
(DKDZ) ¢ A multi-use path runs along the south side of Fraser Highway and
provides access for pedestrians and cyclists.

5. Accessibility &
Safety
(E1-E3)

e The proposed building incorporates Crime Prevention Through
Environmental Design (CPTED) principles including: well-lit
entries/exits, front doors and dens overlooking the street, and clear
pedestrian linkages and lighting.

e Landscaping is also designed to support and enhance CPTED.

6. Green Certification

(F1) e No green rating or certification is proposed.

7. Education &
Awareness
(G1-G4)

e Pre-notification letters were mailed to area residents and property
owners, and a development proposal sign was installed on subject
site. A public information meeting was also held.

BY-LAW VARIANCES AND JUSTIFICATION

@) Requested Variances:

e To reduce the minimum north front yard setback adjacent to 85 Avenue of the RM-30
Zone from 7.5 metres (25 ft.) to 4.5 metres (15 ft.) to the building face and to 4.0
metres (13 ft.) to the roof overhangs for Buildings 1, 2, 12 and 13 on proposed Lot 1.
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(b)

To reduce the minimum north front yard setback adjacent to proposed Lot 3 of the
RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres (25 ft.) to 3.0 metres (10 ft.) to the building face and to 2.5
metres (8 ft.) to the roof overhangs for Buildings 6 and 7 on proposed Lot 1.

Applicant's Reasons:

The proposed setback variance for Buildings 1, 2, 12 and 13 is to the frontage along 85
Avenue. The proposal enhances architectural significance on the front facade via a
layering effect of hedging, front yard rail fencing, thoughtfully designed entry gates
and clearly defined entries. This creates a rich transition from public to private space,
while also creating homes with pedestrian-oriented character and charm.

Proposed Lot 3 has been allocated for a public park, which further reduces the
development size of the subject site. The proposed setback variance is appropriate
adjacent to the future public park.

Staff Comments:

The proposed 4.5-metre (15-ft.) setback along the north property line, adjacent to
85 Avenue, will create an appropriate urban, pedestrian-friendly interface. These units
will be designed with significant glazing to create a strong street interface.

The proposed 3.0-metre (10-ft.) setback along a portion of the north property line is a
side yard condition and is an appropriate interface to proposed Lot 3 (public park).

The proposed front yard setbacks on proposed Lot 1 are consistent with the setback
variances that have been approved for other similar townhouse developments in the

Fleetwood area.

Staff support the proposed variances.

Requested Variances:

To reduce the minimum west side yard setback adjacent to the proposed public
walkway of the RM-30 Zone from 7.5 metres (25 ft.) to 3.0 metres (10 ft.) to the
building face and to 2.5 metres (8 ft.) to the roof overhangs for Buildings 7 and 8 on
proposed Lot 1; and

To reduce the minimum west side yard setback adjacent to proposed Lot 3 of the RM-
30 Zone from 7.5 metres (25 ft.) to 4.5 metres (15 ft.) to the building face and to 4.0
metres (13 ft.) to the roof overhangs to the roof overhangs for Building 1 on proposed
Lot 1.

Applicant's Reasons:

The proposed development is providing a walkway dedication along the west property
line as a community benefit. This dedication and the additional 3.5 metre (115 ft.)
landscape buffer along the east property line constrict the site layout and a west
setback of 3.0 metre (10 ft.) is necessary to permit efficient site design.
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e The reduced west frontage improves the public realm along the walkway,
encouraging neighbourhood interaction and CPTED (‘eyes on the street’).

Staff Comments:

e The proposed 3.0 metre (10 ft.) setback along the west property line, adjacent to the
new public walkway, will create an urban interface and relationship between public
and private spaces. Low, open wood rail fencing with gates will define the front yards
of each townhouse unit, and will provide an appropriate separation between the
public walkway and each private unit. Landscaping, including a variety of trees and
flowering shrubs and ground cover, will further define the transition between public
and private spaces.

e The proposed 3.0-metre (10-ft.) setback adjacent to the new public walkway will also

address CPTED principles, by providing "eyes on the street (walkway)

"

e The proposed 4.5-metre (15-ft.) setback along the west property line, adjacent to
proposed Lot 3 (public park), is an appropriate interface and will still provide space for
private front yards for each townhouse unit.

e Staff support the proposed variances.

INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT

The following information is attached to this Report:

Appendix 1.
Appendix II.

Appendix III.
Appendix IV.
Appendix V.
Appendix VI.
Appendix VII.

Appendix VIII.

Appendix IX.
Appendix X.

DN/da

Lot Owners and Action Summary (Confidential), Project Data Sheets and
Survey Plan

Proposed Subdivision Layout, Site Plan, Building Elevations, Landscape Plans
and Perspective

Engineering Summary

School District Comments

Summary of Tree Survey and Tree Preservation

NCP Plan

Development Variance Permit No. 7917-0402-00

Applicant’s Affordable Housing Program

City Policy O-34A (Manufactured Home Park Redevelopment)

Building Interface Cross Section

original signed by Ron Gill

Jean Lamontagne
General Manager
Planning and Development
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APPENDIX I

DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Proposed Zoning: RM-30 (proposed Lot 1 only)

Required Development Data Minimum Required / Proposed
Maximum Allowed
LOT AREA*
Gross Total 21,485 sq.m.
Road Widening area
Undevelopable area 1,692 sq.m.
Net Total 19,793 sq.m.
LOT COVERAGE (in % of net lot area)
Buildings & Structures 45% 45%
Paved & Hard Surfaced Areas 18%
Total Site Coverage 63%
SETBACKS
Front 7.5 m. 4.5 M.
Rear 7.5 m. 8.25 m.
Side #1 (west) 7.5 m. 3.0 m.
Side #3 (east) 7.5 m. 8.25 m.
BUILDING HEIGHT
Principal 13 m. 10.5 m.
Amenity 11 m. 7.5 M.
Accessory 4.5 m. N/A
NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL UNITS
Bachelor
One Bed
Two Bedroom 1
Three Bedroom + 136
Total 137
FLOOR AREA: Residential 19,099 sq.m.
FLOOR AREA: Commercial
Retail
Office
Total N/A
FLOOR AREA: Industrial N/A
FLOOR AREA: Institutional N/A
TOTAL BUILDING FLOOR AREA 19,793 sq.m. 19,099 sq.m.

*If the development site consists of more than one lot, lot dimensions pertain to the entire site.




Development Data Sheet cont'd

Required Development Data Minimum Required / Proposed
Maximum Allowed
DENSITY
# of units/ha /# units/acre (net) 75 UPH / 30 UPA 69 UPH /28 UPA
FAR (net) 1.0 FAR 0.96 FAR
AMENITY SPACE (area in square metres)
Indoor 411 sq.m. 279.5 Sq.m.
Outdoor 411 sq.m. 458 sq.m.
PARKING (number of stalls)
Commercial N/A
Industrial N/A
Residential Bachelor + 1 Bedroom
2-Bed 2 2
3-Bed 272 272
Residential Visitors 27 27
Institutional N/A
Total Number of Parking Spaces 301 301
Number of accessible stalls N/A
Number of small cars N/A
Tandem Parking Spaces: Number / % of 136 / 50% 68 / 25%
Total Number of Units
Size of Tandem Parking Spaces 3.2 metres by 12 metres | 3.3 metres by 12
width/length metres
Heritage Site | NO | Tree Survey/Assessment Provided | YES
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Appendix Il

PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAN OF LOT °*C* (SEE D25129), EXCEPT PART DEDICATED ROAD
IN PLAN BCP1517, SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 2, NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 6486.
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MARCH 29th 2018
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DEVELOPMENT DATA:

ZONING: RM-30
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GROS5 SITE AREA. 23120042 sf. 2148419 sm.
53l Ac. 2J5 Ha.
DENSITY: (Based on 6ross Site Area)
ALLOWABLE: 159 UNITS 30 UPAc 75 UPHa
PROPOSED: 137 UNITS 258 UPAc 64 UPHa
NET SITE AREA: 21305288 sf. 1919325 sm.
489 Ac. 198 Ha.
DENSITY: (Based on Net Site Area)
ALLOWABLE 147 UNITS 30 UPAC 15 U.PHa.
PROPOSED: 137 UNITS 200 UPAc 64 UPHa.
SITE COVERAGE: (Based on Net Site Area)
ALLONABLE: 45% 9458738 sf. 84070 sm.
PROPOSED: 45% d50216 s+, 88218 sm
F. A. R (Based on Net Site Area)
ALLOWABLE: oo 21305249 s . 197933 sm
PROPOSED: o096 2055836 sf. 190993 sm.
AMENITY AREA:
INDOOR AMENITY AREA:
REQUIRED: 323 sf. / UNIT 4425 sf. 411l sm.
PROVIDED: 30090 sf. 2795 sm.
OUTDOOR AMENITY AREA:
REQUIRED: 323 sf. / UNIT 44251 sf. 4111 sm.
PROVIDED: 44343 sf. 458.4 sm.
BUILDING HEIGHT:
13.0 m.
PROPOSED: 102 m.
UNIT BREAKDOWN:
GARAGE NO. OF
UNIT TYPE TYPE UNIT AREA NITS
C 4BED DOUBLE 15270sf 31 = 413374 sf.
Cl 4BED DOUBLE 15976 sf. 2 = 3)951 sf.
D 3BED TANDEM 13896 sf 21 = 31519.2 sf.
DI 3BED TANDEM 14351 sf, 6 = 8pI05 sf.
El 4BED DOUBLE |9374sf 4 = 17514 of.
F3 4BED DOUBLE 16512sf 28 = 462334sf.
F4 4BED DOUBLE 16652 sf 6 = 449410 sf.
6 3BED DOWBLE 13663 sf 3l = 42356.2 sf.
6l 3BED DOUBLE 13033 sf I = 13033 sf.
M 2BED TANDEM 12850 sf | = 12850 sf.
TOTAL: IBTUNITS 2055836 sf.
190993 sm.
PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
REQUIRED:
RESIDENTS: 20 /UNT 274 SPACES
VISITORS: 02 /UNIT 21 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED: 30! SPACES
PROVIDED:
RESIDENTS: 274 SPACES
VISITORS: 21 SPACES
TOTAL PROVIDED. 30l SPACES

SITE PLAN

SCALE ¢
" = 30-0"

DESIEN
o
DRAWN
DATE
Apr.5,18

TOWNHOUSE DEVELOPMENT
15820 FRASER HIGHNAY
SITE PLAN AND DEVELOPMENT DATA

SHEET CONTENTS

DANSON + SANYER

GLIENT
PROJECT ©

barnett dembek

UNIT 135,

7536 130 STREET,
SURREY, B.C.
V3W 1HB

PHONE:  (604) 507-7100
FAX:  (604) 507-2009
EMALL: mail@bdarkitex.com

CUENT N, SHEET NO.
68| AC-20

PROJECT NO. | REV. NO.

16067




©COPRGHT. ALL DESIS AD THE
VODFED LKENESSES THEREQF ARE
THE SOLE PROPERTY OF BARNEIT

9 ul - B ATECTS WA Ut
28 g o BEASCED 0 Couersi
" " oL
95 |1l LOT 2 B
R (R {0))
NI
ng T 5m BIBEALR. = .
3.0m BOULEVARD 2
20m. ROAD DEDICATION 85 AVENE
P o 5O BONEAD .
) S0)__ 1 SIDEALK B
o0 —
" 0 I H
LOT 3 PARK
026 ac (WALKWAY EXCLUDED)
028 ac (ALKHAY INCLUDED) w
i e
F3 o &
i ST
; i *
H E
S II%
2] 5
L et
T 5 RC
o
- £
L
2 ¢
[ el
i E o))
o~ Llg
[in}
| m
12 5
T i
o s} TREE PROTECTION
| g ZONE (TYP)
— EXCAVATION - o . %
IS SETBACK (TYP) [ I Y
Y Bz |sgfh:
BN N
™
1]
,
I
o €
<
=}
=
(re=se.0 E
D = '§¥ &
85 o
¥
& éfﬁ o %
- £z
Be Z
: 6% QI8
H as9E Y
RIS E S

o o ol ol | N
1 BUILDING

barnett dembek

86 87 &8 &4 Ll a2 e T
e leol ol B o] DS e
T T T T T T T % Wi

77777777777777777 PHONE:  (604) 5977100
F (604) 5972009

5|TE 6RAD|N6 PLAN EMAIL: mall@bdarkitex.com

3,
; BT NG| SEET .
0 68l AC-20
PROECT NG FEV. Mo,

[Clea)




a0

s

WNDERSIBE o FLOOR 101575

o oF ConcreTE SuAs
LoneR AR,

0 5 2 ®
HHH) ] ]

[(omRsie or rLook JosTs f H Hu ‘HUUL‘T‘ HL‘T‘ T T HHH HHHL‘T‘H H
) = T AT AR AT o §
B EEH L s o rioom somrs | &
3 o =
= IEnn 32

(LT T T [T T ?
T I U IO IO IO 9 B
UU“UUL‘I‘\ HJ‘U—HHUUH \HHL‘I‘\HUL‘}\HUL‘I‘\ T U T YWWMQB“NWMRU
ER‘ D L‘\‘\“‘NUH\‘ L‘T‘UH\‘ i H\W H\‘\ \‘\‘\‘ HMWWN ] ¥ H\WT Imins -
H I 0 i i o0 B
T = Ll i | e
DOU&‘ & T L‘l‘“um T “UUUL‘I‘H \HL\T‘L‘I‘\HL\TH Ym;i!a,bjiﬁ,,
of & W
| INDOOR AMENITY |, wrrrep |, wrreee | wIT TYPE R UNIT TYPE ‘&' |, wrTrEe L, wrTeED (| oNT TYRE o) UNIT TYPE DI | ELEC,]
\ | ( | ) \ \ | \ \ oo
TRETETT
J @ 0O 606 a 2 @G 3 0
SCHEDULE OF FINISHES
(@ puRoID ROOF
. (2) PREFINISHED ALUMINUM GUTTER ON 2x4 FASCIA
oS e
o T e o N e (3) x4 NOOD TRIM ON 2xI0 NOOD FASCIA
(4) CEDAR SHINGLE SIDING
(5) T PROFILE HARDI BOARD SIDING
(&) FLAT PANEL GARAGE DOOR ammmanid i T T T T T T
D D L () PREFAB METAL RAILING ﬁ:l L
(&) WOODEN SHUTTERS AR I
= (9) CEDAR KNEE BRACES 3
WOODEN DECORATIVE TRUSS
(D) PRIVACY SCREEN
(12) HORIZONTAL VINYL SIDING T —

| INDOOR AMENITY | | UNIT TYPE DI |

| | | I
LEFT SIDE ELEVATION - ( 85TH AVENUE ) RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION
scALe 1 SCAE 1= 10"

4 0 g 5 G D 2
QE&;J@; B B B B B B [ B=0 ]
3
H

3| v or spaooR T IO IO I
cemsoe o e 055 ﬁ E
3
2

o0

AR ]

I —
: [
3 TOP OF CONCRETE SLAB
G2
letec), wirmveE o, wwrTvee |, o reE D, ot Tree | UNIT TYPE ¢! |, wrTvee 3! l, wrneee J, wrreep | INDOOR AMENITY |

| | I
REAR ELEVATION

s

COPYRIGHT. AL CESENS MO THE
3

TREREDE NI ANY MATERIAL FORM
CANADA COPIGHT ACT RSC. 1970

ISSUED FOR

DATE

ISSUE

oD

RN

DATE

REVN

DESIGN :
TRAWN ¢
DATE

Mor. 24,1

TOANHOUSE DEVELOPMENT
15620 FRASER HIGHNAY

SHEET GONTENTS

DAWSON + SANTER

BUILDING ELEVATIONS

CLIENT
PROJECT ¢

barnett dembek

UNIT 135,
7536 130 STREET,
SURREY, B.C.

W 1HB

PHONE:  (604) 597-7100
FAX: 604) 597-2099
EMAIL: mail@bdarkitex.com

BUILDING NO. |

CLENT N,

681 AC-31

SHEET o,

PROJECT NO.

16067

REV. No.




@UOPYRIHT AL DESINS A THE
MODIFED LKDNESSES THERCOF AFE

DENBEK ARCHIECTS ING. AND HAY
NOT BE USED WHOLLY GR I PART
WIHOUT LIGENCE BENG PURCHASED.
OPYRIGHT INFRIGENENT INLUDES

IDEAS GAINED AND COMVERSI

o
THEREOF INTD ANY NATERIAL FORM
(CANADA COPYRIGHT ACT RS.C. 1070,

ISSUED FOR

50340

AT

INDERSIDE OF FLOOR J015TS

316 316" (466

3

a0k

32-9 76" [asem]
a0 34

TOP OF SIB-FLOOR
MANFLOOR

50 34"

L7
‘ UNIT TYPE DIY/ ‘ UNIT TYPE €' ‘ UNIT TYPE D' ‘ UNIT TYPE '¢' ‘ UNIT TYPE 'D* ‘ UNIT TYPE 'C' ‘ UNIT TYPE D' ‘ UNIT TYPE '¢' ‘ UNIT TYPE EI' ‘

\ \ [ \ \ [ [ \ [ \
FRONT ELEVATION

EZrayrzeag

SCHEDULE OF FINISHES
@© pwRolp ROOF
@ PREFINISHED ALUMINUM GUTTER ON 2x4 FASCIA

RN

AT

(3) x4 WOOD TRIM ON 2xI0 INOOD FASCIA

77777777 (9 CEDAR SHINGLE SIDING e —— =
Wommsi o Foor THEs V5 of Roor TS H
H () 7" PROFILE HARDI BOARD SIDING §
32 £
i (©) FLAT PANEL GARAGE DOOR TR

(?) PREFAB METAL RAILING
WOODEN SHUTTERS
(@) CEDAR KNEE BRACES

WDERSIDE oF FLooR JoisTs

a3

0P oF SUB-RL00R

TOP OF SUB-FLOCR
_ | AN FLooR

(I9) HOODEN DECORATIVE TRUSS

(D) PRIVACY SCREEN

(12) HORIZONTAL VINYL SIDING
\ WNIT TYPE DI | \ UNIT TYPE EI' |

\ \ |
LEFT SIDE ELEVATION RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION - ( 85TH AVENUE )

SCALE B = 10" KLME 1B = 10"

SCALE ¢
o

et

DESIGN :
N
DRAWN ©
DATE

Feb. 21,18

3

[T,
=]
[]

TOWNHOUSE DEVELOPMENT
15820 FRASER HIGHNAY
SHEET CONTENTS

BUILDING ELEVATIONS

DANSON + SAWYER

GLIENT
PROJECT

a0y

barnett dembek

UNIT 135,

7536 130 STREET,
SURREY, B.C.
V3W 1HB

| soms
T
T

PHONE:  (604) 597-7100
| UNIT TYFE EI' |, wrreee L wrreen L, wirreee |, wrreen L, wrneee J, wirteen [, e J, wrree o | FA - (604) 507-2000
EMAIL: mail@bdarkitex.com

I I I I I I I I
TEve e

\ [
REAR ELEVATION 6ol | Ac32

SCAE 1B 10 PROJECT NO. | REV. NO.

BUILDING NO. 2 o061




.
o Uoges THEREr e
BB LT o e
% 5 tors L Gl B
® © ® ® SRl MG el
B D
R N A, NAERAL FOR
Sk e ATRSE
R A R N L R R L X AR R AR N A R AR
N R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R s 4 44 4 4 ) o
O s e s L B L S S SO £
L L o L o L o 0 L L L L i
e e (S I -
L A U e ——
S 17l
H Tor or apook ©
3 e il = ==l (PRI B
s I = 7 Tty T T - m Lt H—H L ] &5
& womsoe or rioon ers —— ——— ainats " H H = IREEE] HHIE
HA HHH HHH HHH L 73 2
HiKd } i o Froor
° WTOFOFSUB‘ROO? \L\T\ HU \‘\‘H 1[NIN (NI HUHH\ \H\‘\‘HH‘\‘\H\ [ UHUUHUUHHUHH — N — = =
HEROR T R R U O e i pmenmesses
g I S el i 0 ajc = 3
& m D T LT D D i I i [l D i) 3
| T LTD 111 TOP OF CONCRETE_sLAS
3 H D i e [l D H LI T 7 Tloernooe |
DR AZET 2 T T FRTLL T /
@ &
o 4
Lt e, WITPED J, WTTYPEY |, WTTRED W, wrTveEe L wrTvED W, wirtvpE |, wrmvreD W, wirreee L wwrmveED W, wrmvree |, wrnveED W, wirrveee J, wwrmveeor |
| | I I I I I I I I I I I I I
R T
@ ® @ @0 0©) (ONOXO) ® @
SCHEDULE OF FINISHES -
() pwRoOID ROOF R e -
U A R LA AR o S e H
I e (@) PREFINISHED ALUMINIM GUTTER ON 2x4 FASCIA U e e AR G e GG 5
B L L O T
e T o (3) 1x4 WOOD TRIM ON 2xI0 WOOD FASCIA e s o S e i H
i 1o T B o e o A
,,,,,,,, £ 3 S r (%) CEDAR SHINGLE SIDING z
WDERSIDE oF ROOF TRUESES T A S oF RooK TRISSES g
. . ) 5
? it \HM T @ ! e 8o some ;
- L © LT PANEL eARAGE DOOR T =
(@) PREFAB METAL RAILING \“ru i ‘;‘;‘;‘r‘i‘( \\TT\‘\‘HU“H‘D I T 73 OF FLoow 08
i} Ky
WOODEN SHUTTERS L }\TT‘\“\‘NU“ o/ A 9
(@) CEDAR KNEE BRACES 9 L ‘9“‘”‘]1“”“‘ L (TR |
[y —y—
5 “HL“H‘}&‘M‘W 1 WOODEN DECORATIVE TRUSS I "
9| T T T 9
2| om0 concrene 8 TR @F’RNMY SCREEN T 0P OF CONGRETE 540 ©
g e T e |
(12) HORIZONTAL VINYL SIDING - e
| UNIT TYPE ' J | UNIT TYPE DI | EE Rl
‘\ /‘ ‘ | 858 5838
AT PRT——
® ® © O ©) @
AT T L L L L T T L L L L L L L T L L T L L L L L LT
D o
B N &
B e T E%
S— R N % 9
. el A S 8
¢ T HE T [ T T T 1 o R
: TTE T T TTIEITT Innilins e it el | | B2 &
sz S== = e [ L] LLEEET i8] §8:g
,,,,,,,, 2 + H
e 1 ; — 1 == ] . _ s | g 5§§ £ %
5 ] I i I ] = = } : - = T - 1 U oF FLooR JoleTs H ﬁo% =
3 1t ] I i I ] i |38 |[EROE &
Tontiaoe o 3

sowa

worsnE o oor S aRAsk | | barnett del

=| i =| = = T us or riooR o
=| =| = = UNIT 135,
1000 cocreTe sl = = L = =] = 7536 130 STREET,
e =] =| = = SURREY, B.C.
= =i H = m"*“&‘y&"éﬁ%’o‘é V3W 1H8

PHONE:  (604) 597-7100
FAX: (604) 597-2099
EMAIL: mail@bdarkitex.com

£
3
A
g

‘ UNIT TYPE DI' ‘ UNIT TYPE 'C' ‘ UNIT TYPE D' ‘ UNIT TYPE 'C' ‘ UNIT TYFE D' ‘ UNIT TYFE '¢' ‘ UNIT TYPE D' ‘ UNIT TYPE 'C' ‘ UNIT TYPE D' ‘ UNIT TYPE ¢! ‘ UNIT TYPE D' ‘ UNIT TYPE '¢'
| | | | | | | | | | CLENT NO. SHEET Mo,

| I
REAR ELEVATION 6ol | Ac33

SCAE B =

UNIT TYPE 'C'

PROJECT NO. | REV. NO.

BUILDING NO. 3 6061




520 1376 [45m]

e —
o D AP B
B T e e
R ST b
0) © o e el
T
fraeiy
SR M YA o
Tl v TR
N B e e L it st i s A i s s A A AR s A A AR A S AR A AL LAY o
A i
e £
e e gy o s o, e e e s st e SO o NE
L, g e ~ T | &
o B L e L U L B
SomivE o Roor e B e e e e e
g
®| 1op oF suB-FLOOR
TR LTI T T i == E
vommsne o ook o LA HALIEEE —— t——n IRE
g| T T T “ T A} Eﬂ T T I T | = LTI J‘UUHHTT‘\‘\H‘J‘\‘\‘%T‘ H‘J‘\ EE =
: | HH T T = HHH [mzsz== e Eets M HRE
WYOF'OFSB—FWOR T I T H |:| |:| [ §
MAN FLOOR T I T eI, 7 (im Rt RTRITI] ]
T IO Wi T T
e oo s ] L o e e Lt a1
% E E E E E o MLMQ‘ AT IR
2 I A (] i
mﬁ”o&?ﬁf" \wuuu RN [l D [l D H H E
‘d,df s ] ‘HL‘T‘\M‘ LT !T‘\}‘L‘IH\HUL‘T‘ RN
«
r =
Lo wrreeor J, wroeee J, wrmeeo J, wrreee ), wreen J, wrneee ), wrmeeo J, wirteee ), wrneew J, werrveeo J, wirreee J, wirnee o, wirneee |, wrreeo J wer e |
TRE T
©) ® ® o ® 0 0@ ® ®6 ® ©)
SCHEDULE OF FINISHES -
L Ay e e e e e g
T T T ) (2 PREFINSHED ALMINM GUTTER ON 24 FASGIA e s s B e e
T T T T T T P e E T T T T T T T T LT e L L L L T T T T w
S e St (2) x4 WOOD TRIM ON 200 WOOD FASGIA B e E
B A e @ croAR SHIGLE D s s o B e e
" eRsiv o roor TREsES “ww \\U\‘L\Y\“‘}\M“\“\\U\‘L\Y\“‘}T \M‘L‘{‘u\\”u‘u“‘ﬁ “HM i U oF RooF TRESES H
% () 7" PROFILE HARDI BOARD SIDING 3
9 9
*| g il (©) FLAT PANEL GARAGE DOOR T AT T T””"F%Wm
! AR —n =
o FoooR o
o e 3 SR - (3) PREFAB METAL RAILING T 1= o
| . ] o B |l ®|
: T oD SRS i = | :
] L IO I TOP OF SUB-FLOOR.
(9) CEDAR KNEE BRACES J MANROR |
T T
. ‘ i WOODEN DECORATIVE TRUSS i R
j \WH\\UH\W\\TV o
3 Tt @F’RNA(,Y SCREEN T I 3
1op oF conceere sise I i a Rt Toror conre suse
OnR Fioom T I T “loerrom |
(12) HORIZONTAL VINYL SIDING - e
\ UNIT TYPE DI | ‘ UNIT TYPE ‘CI" | EE bl
‘ | ‘\ /‘ 858 5838
LEFT SIDE ELEVATION RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION
N I
® ©) C) ® o ® ®
PP PP PP D P e oo T T T T T T D
L S, G L L L L L LR R
L L L L L o L L L L L o o o L L L L L o o o & L L L L L8 0 o o & & L L L L L L L B oo o 8 e o L L L L )0 o & & L 1 L 1L L 0 £ £ & £ S & 5 S S Ll
A
A T T T R T &
L L L T s e E»
e e e e I T
R T D =g 5 % J% 2
HETTIERD T T O T TEL T [ T TEL T rre———n g g2
T 5| >
OEE 1T gHEE- NN AR ; oh.a
3 2 2
N wosmnen®| | 2 LI
[ { [ 1} { —- - . s ER-3
= — 1t ] I i ; ] i o Fioom Jaers ;§ @;g c 8
J |58 |ERBIR
?

= = _TTARRER barnett dembek
H £ - E = = T im o rizon I
: : ‘ E = = UNIT 135,
E E L E = S| 7536 130 STREET,
= = & SURREY, B.C.
- - - g s

PHONE: (604) 597-7100
| FAX:  (604) 507-2009
‘ EMALL: mail@bdarkitex.com

I I I I I I I I I I I
TEve e

\
REAR ELEVATION o | rcos

BUILDING NO. 4 6061

UNIT TYPE ‘CI' ‘ UNIT TYFE D' ‘ UNIT TYPE ‘¢! ‘ UNIT TYPE D' ‘ UNIT TYPE 'C' ‘ WNIT TYPE D' ‘ UNIT TYPE ™' ‘ UNIT TYPE 'C' ‘ UNIT TYPE D' ‘ UNIT TYPE ‘¢! ‘ UNIT TYPE D' ‘ UNIT TYPE 'C' ‘ UNIT TYPE D' UNIT TYPE '¢' ‘ UNIT TYPE DI'




@UOPYRIHT AL DESINS A THE
MODIFED LKDNESSES THERCOF AFE
et AFCECTS NG A MY
tor i U5 wialy e L e
WTHOUT LIGENCE BBIG PL

® ®

252 506" o 12m)

COPRIGHT NFRIGEUENT wm/ms
ICEAS. CANED
HERGor NG AT ATERAL FORM
CANADA COPYRGT ACT RSLC. 1070
e S N A i BN SA SRR B\— B
L L L S s U LU e Uy SUUU O LUt A
T T T T T T T e T g
N L L i U S S L S S (E S T L g
s L s L L s L L s U S o SO S L S SUL L L (LUt
T T T A e e e
s oF RooF izets
L N S b ] b 7 .
UNCERSIGE oF RooF TRISSES L [ 1 D [ (] 1 | L] [] 5
3 ¢ g il s
® B ] B ., B B . 0P oF su-riooR
S (PPeR FLOOR. H u
= S —F g s
et — — v s | S
T I 5 H
\NERSIDE OF LOOR 0TS D ¥ 3 w
< ? R 2
5 s
5 0P OF SB-FLOOR
? "MAIN FLOOR
Tanaoe i i /s or FLooR isTS
i Olee—a—=0
WNDERSIDE oF FLOCR 6TS E E E E 4
; i ] S
2 ____ loreRmooR [
®|10p oF concreTe srp
prerny o

UNIT TYPE ‘&' | UNIT TYPE ‘&' | UNIT TYPE ‘&' | WNIT TYPE '&' | WNIT TYPE ‘&' | UNIT TYPE ‘&' |

L owrnere R WNIT TYPE &'
|

[
FRONT ELEVATION

SCAE BT = 10"

@ ® @ O O @ 6 O]

SCHEDULE OF FINISHES -
® pwolp ROOF -
e e (2) PREFINISHED ALUMINM GUTTER ON 2x4 FASCIA e 5
I (3) Ix4 KOOD TRIM ON 2XI0 WOOD FASCIA i e e e S H
o e e @ cEDAR SHNGLE SiDiNG
bi s oF Roor RseEs eLE prr—p——— H
% () 7" PROFILE HARDI BOARD SIDING %
= o smae” (&) FLAT PANEL GARAGE DOOR ®lrongramnom
T PREFAB METAL RAILING Nomine o Fioom o
‘:‘I ©) . — |
f WOODEN SHUTTERS 3
M TOP OF SUB-FLOOR
(9) CEDAR KNEE BRACES ey
WOODEN DECORATIVE TRUSS | e
|
() PRIVACY SCREEN L I—
BT
(@) HORIZONTAL VINYL SIDING - sl %
| UNIT TYPE 6! | | UNIT TYPE ‘&' | FE lsEH :
| | | | 858 5838
LEFT SIDE ELEVATION RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION
PR PP
® ® ® o ® @ ©® O
I\\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\
e S L sannunnARRA ana Rms s AnRA R AnnRY S S ECER S L LR g
A \‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘ i 1 1 i i 01 818 A S 8 8 e x|
TRUseES B B ﬁ, e e B e e M % %
E I ElER! o [] [ [ [ I % [ [] 0 0 = 0 u/swwm; 3 EI g
e i L [ L] )Y N Tl £ : i 3| 8y.¢q
Somawiin — = N < | SRes
— = =" — 3 52828
H EET—— , iz |d8RE3
i pr—— D D = % 58 |ESRER
|[PAnRsE" =i 9
i pers = | UERRER | barnett del
E = i = ufs oF FLDORD\SY& L
B i s PO 5% e
o SURREY, B.C.
=H O e ibon V3W 1HB

PHONE: (604) 597-7100
UNIT TYPE ‘&' | UNIT TYFE ‘&' | UNIT TYPE ‘&' | WNIT TYFE '&' | UNIT TYFE ‘&' | UNIT TYFE ‘&' | FAX  (604) 597-2000
EMAIL: mail@bdarkitex.com

| UNIT TYPE '6' | UNIT TYPE '6'

CLENT NO. | SHEET NO.

REAR ELEVATION

BUILDING NO. B 6061




@UOPYRIHT AL DESINS A THE
MODIFED LKDNESSES THERCOF AFE

et AFCECTS NG A MY

; tor i U5 wialy e L e
WTHOUT LIGENCE BBIG PL
COPYRIGHT INFRIGENENT wm/ms

ks oaneD
HERGor NG AT ATERAL FORM
oK coprman AST 5 o
B A DU R AR B R B R BB AR B~ g
T T D T L L L L T L T T g L o LT T LI Do D L e L LT LT L o LI D e DL T D T e L T T L L L L L P T T I L T L T T a
— O L L At S L A L L S L7/ R RN N g
e e e L L L L L L L L L L L L L 8 L L L S 0 a
N ey e e A o
R e ) S i o e or oo TReEs
= ;
A ] [ H Bgﬂﬁg T I ——— .
3 o iE I T T T [T § 3
: e mon — Hlm‘r\ i HH s wmorriam e | S H
Il 1T T 1T Il & 2
S ooR oiers = HHH = i 55 ]
5oy FHETEE . = il LR A H L
gl o = T 07 OF siB-RLOOR
al 9 T I LI L [T " MANROOR
7l 1op or sm oo L e— —
TN TLooR — 7 i =T W o FLoor JolsTs
S —— ] = T =R ] H||S=== O 1| P e 5
B ooR s =IE { I i ! ] [} =i Ol ] (NIRRT 9
K O BE—FH [l Eo—| ] ] | D T D I [l NI v er oy mﬂa
9 1 LT IO IO | | —
I = N € LR = — -
15 o : i
P
& &
| UNIT TYPE ‘&' | UNIT TYPE ‘&' | UNIT TYPE '6' | UNIT TYPE &' | UNIT TYPE ‘&' | UNIT TYPE ‘'6l' |

| HONT TYPE'6' o] WNIT TYPE '&'
|

[
FRONT ELEVATION

SCAE BT = 10"

®© 6 @ 0 ® © ®

SCHEDULE OF FINISHES -
© pwRolp ROOF R A AR R AR AR AR AR AR AR RAR AR AR AR R AR AR -
B i uuu L ‘w‘w‘w‘w‘w‘w‘w‘w‘ww‘w‘w‘w‘w‘w‘w‘w‘w‘w‘w‘w‘w‘w‘ 5
o (2) PREFINISHED ALUMINIM GUTTER ON 2x4 FASCIA ey e I
e (@ 1xé Ho0D TRIM ON 20 WOOD FASCIA :
P T (@) CEDAR SHINGLE SIDING -
o o prp— =
i () 7" PROFILE HARDI BOARD SIDING §
® pgasnon (&) FLAT PANEL GARAGE DOOR ®
L el . =
oo o oo ioere ‘ PREFAB METAL RALING
. V|| = @ L1
3 WOODEN SHUTTERS
RS (@) CEDAR KNEE BRACES
J—= = N DECORATIVE TS5
9
L F——" () PRIVACY SCREEN
******* - (12) HORIZONTAL VINYL SIDING T P °l %
| UNIT TYPE ‘&' | | UNIT TYPE ‘&' | FE | " 4 ;
| | | | BEE |85 @
LEFT SIDE ELEVATION RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION
@ ® @ @ ® 0)
N e SN N &
N Ey
notmane o Roor TS R e N % 2
- T D (8}
5 o B e = ==e=] & B gy 2
3 D B ""'*B B B ] B B B B H s o Roor TRkses 3 EI ;
| IE % 3 3| o84
T 2 - H
= e g i o = | Bges
5 = S — 5 | — e | 1 P p— ;g g?% c 5
9 . & IS ER]
i D D D % 3a lkﬁmﬁi
_|mwaNroor T e
npERsiDE OF ALOOR Joiers I TICICIL T OO T I T T TR RO barnett del
. ‘ e L
H = iz o rioon e T
| 1op oF concrere siae hd 5 UNIT 135,
\oRAOR ? 7536 130 STREET,
= | SURREY, B.C.
== g2 Gr> VaW 1He
PHONE: (604) 597-7100
| UNIT TYPE ‘&' | UNIT TYFE ‘&' | UNIT TYPE '6' | UNIT TYFE '6' | UNIT TYFE &' | UNIT TYPE &' | UNIT TYPE &' | UNIT TYFE '6' | ::cf\u mgfsﬂ:;o